
 
 
 

 
 

June 13, 2023 
 
Kien Le, Chief,  
Office of Federal Programming and Data Management, Caltrans,  
PO Box 942874 
Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 
 
Attention: Jacqueline Kahrs 
 
Subject: Amendment No. 3 (Type 3 Formal) to the 2023 Fresno Council of Governments FTIP 
 
Ms. Kahrs: 

 
The Executive Director of the Fresno Council of Governments as authorized by the Policy Board hereby 
approves Amendment No. 3 (Types 2/3 Formal) to the 2023 FTIP. 
 
This amendment includes projects whose cost changes are greater than 50% of the total project cost or 
more than $20 million.  Changes to the change reports include adding the Highway Bridge Programs List 
date of March 22, 2023, changing projects descriptions that were in the four-year FTIP cycle and moved 
into future/beyond years. Those projects are now included for information only.  The Tribal Transportation 
Program (TTP) projects are included in the FTIP, and the financial summary tables include this update.  
The enclosed financial summary affirms that the 2023 FTIP is financially constrained, and funding is 
available.  This FTIP Amendment No. 3 is consistent with the 2022 Regional Transportation Plan.  The 
FTIP as amended meets all the applicable transportation planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450 and 
40 CFR Part 93.  The funding changes do not interfere with the timely implementation of any approved 
TCMs, and the TIP as amended conforms to the applicable SIP.  The changes do not interfere with air 
quality conformity or changes to conformity analysis years; therefore, a new conformity determination is 
not required.  State and Federal approval will be required. 
 
Fresno COG conducted a seven-day public review and interagency consultation period that was 
completed on June 12, 2023, at 5:30 pm.  Five comments were received and the comments with 
responses are included in this amendment package. The public participation process for Amendment No. 3 
is consistent with the Fresno COG Board adopted Public Participation Plan.  
 
This amendment is available online at the Fresno COG website at www.fresnocog.org.  An electronic copy 
of the four-year financial plan will be sent via email. If you should have any questions or comments, please 
feel free to call Christina White at (559) 233-4148, x240. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
TONY BOREN, Executive Director 
Fresno Council of Governments  
 

cc (electronic):  
Full Electronic Copy     Transmittal Letter Only 
Michael Morris, Federal Highway Administration   Diana Gomez, Caltrans District 06 
Antonio Johnson, Federal Highway Administration  James Perrault, Caltrans District 06  
Lucinda Eagle, Federal Transit Administration   Molly Boyett, SJVAPCD ** 
Michael Navarro, Caltrans District 6   Alex Marcucci, TC 
      Karina O’Conner, US Environmental Protection Agency  

      Executive Directors, Valley COG 
      Dennis Wade, California Air Resources Board ** 

http://www.fresnocog.org/


 

 

June 8, 2023 
2023 FTIP Formal Amendment No. 3 

Response to Comments 
 
Fresno Council of Governments (Fresno COG) received comments from Jacqueline Kaur, 
Caltrans Programming Headquarters on FTIP Amendment No. 3. The public review and 
comment period began on June 2, 2023, and ended on June 12, 2023, at 5:30 p.m. Amendment 
No. 3 was posted on the FCOG website for public review at www.fresnocog.org. 
 
 
Comment from Jacqueline Kahrs, Office of Federal Programming and Data Management,  
Caltrans HQ 
 
Date Received: June 8, 2023   
Submitted Via: Email 
 
Subject: RE: IAC: REVISED Fresno COG 2023 FTIP Formal Amendment No. 3 
 
 
Response to comments: 
 
Comment 1: Please add the HBP list date in the final FTIP amendment. Please see the email 
attached for reference.  
 

Response:  This has been corrected and is included in the submittal letter and has been 
included in the summary of changes. 
 
Comment 2: MPO ID# LSTMP413 – Since there is no funding in the four years, please 
indicate the project is included for information only. 
 

Response: This has been corrected and is included in the project listings. 
 

Comment 3:  MPO ID# LSTMP420 – Since there is no funding in the four years, please indicate 
the project is included for information only. 
 

Response:  This has been corrected and is included in the project listings. 
 

Comment 4: Either in the transmittal letter or the summary of changes, Fresno COG should also 
note that the Tribal Transportation Program (TTP) projects are also being included in the FTIP 
through this amendment.  
 
 Response:   This has been corrected and included in the submittal letter. 
 
 Comment 5: On the Financial Summary Tables, please include the revenue and programmed    
amounts for the TTP projects by fiscal year. Please utilize the row titled “Tribal Transportation 
Program” in the “Federal Highway” category.  

Response:  This has been corrected and is included on the Financial Summary Tables 
under the row titled “Tribal Transportation Program” in the “Federal Highway” category. 
 



 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  May 26, 2023 
 
TO:  Interagency Consultation Partners and Interested Parties 
 
FR:  Christina White 
              Associate Planner 
 
RE: Availability of Draft Amendment No. 3 to the 2023 FTIP for Interagency Consultation and 

Public Review 
 
The Fresno Council of Governments (FCOG) is proposing a Formal Amendment (Type 3) to the 2023 
Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP).  The 2023 FTIP is the programming document that 
identifies four years (FY 22/23, FY 23/24, FY 24/25 and FY 25/26) of federal, state and local funding 
sources for projects in Fresno County. The proposed amendment will be circulated for a seven-day public 
comment period.  Fresno COG’s adopted amendment procedures do not require a public hearing for 
Amendment Type 3. Additionally, Type 3 amendments can be approved by the Fresno COG Executive 
Director as authorized by the Fresno COG Policy Board.  
 
The FTIP as amended meets all the applicable transportation planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450.  
This amendment includes projects whose cost changes, changes to the grouped project listing, new and 
deleted projects, and updates to the financial summary tables. FTIP Amendment No. 3 is consistent 
with the 2022 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP).  The funding changes do not interfere with the timely 
implementation of any approved TCMs, and the FTIP as amended conforms to the applicable SIP.  The 
changes do not interfere with air quality conformity or changes to conformity analysis years; therefore, a 
new conformity determination is not required.  State and Federal approval will be required. 
 
Public Input 
This amendment will be available for a seven-day public review and comment period beginning June 2, 
2023, and concluding on June 12, 2023.  Comments will be accepted on the FTIP amendment until 5:30 
p.m. on June 12, 2023. Public notice of public involvement activities and time established for public 
review and comments on this FTIP amendment will satisfy the program of projects (POP) 
requirements for Federal Transit Administration (FTA) projects. 
 
The following documentation is included in Amendment No. 3 to the FTIP document and may also be 
found online at www.fresnocog.org: 
 
Attachment A: Summary of Changes 
Attachment B: Grouped Project: Detailed Listing 
Attachment B: Project Listings  
Attachment D: Tribal Transportation Program-Transportation Improvement Program (TTPTIP) 
Attachment E:  Revised Financial Constraint 
 
 
If you have questions regarding this amendment or wish to submit comments, please contact         
Christina White at 559-233-4148, ext. 240 or via email at cwhite@fresnocog.org. 



 
ATTACHMENT A 

 
SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

 
 
  



FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
FORMAL FTIP AMENDMENT 3

CHANGE REPORT AS OF 06-06-2023
LEAD AGENCY PROJECT ID PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION PCT CHANGE COST DIFFERENCE COST BEFORE COST REVISED NARRATIVE AMENDMENT NOTES
Clovis, City of FRE111373 Replace Bridge #42C0494-N Leonard Ave. over Enterprise 

Canal, 0.16 MI South of Bullard
Bridge No. 42C0494, N Leonard Ave over Enterprise Canal, 
0.16 MI South of Bullard. Replace 2 lane bridge with 4 lane 
bridge.

0% 0 2,053 2,053 Changed Project Completion Date:
- from "01/01/2022" to "2022"
Changed Change Reason:
- from "Increase funding" to "Revise funding between fiscal 
years"

Revise Funds Between Phase
AGENCY:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in CON for $191
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in CON for $1,471
AGENCY:
► Add funds in 24/25 in CON for $191
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 24/25 in CON for $1,471

Total project cost remains the same at $2,053

Move CON to 2024/25 per HBP listing as of 03/22/23

Fresno County FRE230008 Calwa Complete Streets Rehabilitate streets throughout unincorporated Calwa: 
Eugenia and Laurite from Orange to 9th, 9th from Church to 
Jensen, 10th and 11th from Burns to Jensen, Grove from w/o 
9th to Cedar, Kaviland from Barton Square to Cedar, Barton 
Square, and Pullman from Barton Square to Jensen

100% 5,000 0 5,000 New Project
Federal Disc. - Community Project Funding/Congressionally 
Directed Spending:
► Add funds in 23/24 in ENG for $288
► Add funds in 25/26 in CON for $3,712
CO:
► Add funds in 23/24 in ENG for $72
► Add funds in 25/26 in CON for $928

New Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed 
Spending

FRE040501: 17 PROJECTS

Fresno County LSTMP413 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over 
Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd

BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over Jacalitos Creek, 
Jacalitos Creek Rd. Replace two lane structurally deficient 
bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits 
programmed for PE, R/W, and CON.

0% 0 5,016 5,016 HBP - Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 25/26 in CON for $4,200
► Add funds in 26/27 in CON for $4,200

Total project cost remains the same at $5,016

Move CON funds from 25/26 to beyond as of HBP listings date 
03/22/23 and the project is included for information only

Fresno County LSTMP414 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little 
Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd

BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little Dry Creek, 
3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd. Replace two lane functionally 
obsolete bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits 
programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 3,103 3,103 HBP - Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $300
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in ROW for $60
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $300, ROW for $60

Total project cost remains the same at $3,103

Move PE from 23/24 to 25/26, move ROW from 24/25 to 
25/26 as of HBP listings date 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP420 FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0289-N Frankwood Over 
Alta Main Canal

BRIDGE NO. 42C0289, N FRANKWOOD AVENUE OVER ALTA 
MAIN CANAL, 1.15 MI S OF PIEDRA ROAD. Replace two lane 
bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, 
ROW, and CON.

0% 0 3,509 3,509 HBP - Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 25/26 in CON for $2,789
► Add funds in 26/27 in CON for $2,789

Total project cost remains the same at $3,509

Move CON from 25/26 to beyond as of HBP listings dated 
03/22/23 and the project is included in information only

Fresno County LSTMP441 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER FOWLER 
SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA AVE. Replace 4 lane bridge 
with 4 lane bridge.

0% 0 2,816 2,816 HBP - Revise Funds Between Phase
CO:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $8
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $62
CO:
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in CON for $262
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in CON for $2,020
CO:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $8
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $62
CO:
► Add funds in 26/27 in CON for $262
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 26/27 in CON for $2,020

Total project cost remains the same at $2,816

Move ROW from 23/24 to 25/26, move CON from 25/26 to 
beyond as if HBP listing date 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP443 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER 
SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER SAN 
JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD. Replace 2 lane 
bridge with 2 lane bridge.

0% 0 9,809 9,809 HBP - Revise Funds Between Phase
CITY:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $66
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $509
CITY:
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in ROW for $34
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in ROW for $266
CITY:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $66, ROW for $34
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $509, ROW for $266

Total project cost remains the same at $9,809

Move PE funds in 23/24 to 25/26, move ROW funds in 24/25 
to 25/26 as of HBP listings date of 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP444 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER FOWLER 
SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. Scour 
countermeasures project.

0% 0 326 326 HBP - Revise Funds Between Phase
CITY:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $1
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $5
CITY:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $1
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $5

Total project cost remains the same at $326

Move ROW funds from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listing date 
03/22/23



Fresno County LSTMP446 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER FOWLER SWITCH 
CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE. Scour countermeasure 
project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 350 350 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-07, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $60
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $60

Total project cost remains the same at $350

Move ROW from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listing date of 
03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP447 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH 
CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE. Scour countermeasure 
project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 296 296 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-07, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $6
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $6

Total project cost remains the same at $296

Move ROW funds from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listings date of 
03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP448 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER FOWLER 
SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING AVE. Scour 
countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, 
R/W, & CON.

0% 0 296 296 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-07, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $6
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $6

Total project cost remains the same at $296

Move ROW from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listings date 
03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP449 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER FOWLER 
SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE. Replace 2 lane bridge with 2 
lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 2,634 2,634 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-01, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $115
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $115

Total project cost remains the same at $2,634

Move ROW from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listing date 
03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP450 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH 
CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. Scour countermeasure 
project.

0% 0 296 296 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-07, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Phase
CO:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $1
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ROW for $5
CO:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $1
HBRR-L:
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $5

Total project cost remains the same at $296

Move ROW funds from 23/24 to 25/26 per hBP listings date 
03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP493 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER 
ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER ARROYO 
PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE AVE. Replace 2 lane 
bridge with 2 lane bridge. Toll Credits programmed for PE, 
R/W & CON.

0% 0 6,483 6,483 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-07, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Revise funding between fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $285, ROW for $88
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $285, ROW for $88

Total project cost remains the same at $6,483

Move PE funds from 23/24 to 25/26 and Move ROW funds 
from 23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listing date 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP766 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over 
North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road

BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North Fork Little 
Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road. Replace 
structurally deficient single lane bridge with standard two lane 
bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 2,543 2,543 HBP - Revise Funds Between Phase
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $100, ROW for $75
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $100
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $75

Total project cost remains the same at $2,543

Move PE funds from 23/24 to 25/26 and move ROW from 
23/24 to 25/26 per HBP listing date 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP776 FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0268-Millerton Road Over Little 
Dry Creek, 1.8 Mile E of Auberry Road

BRIDGE NO. 420268, MILLERTON ROAD, OVER LITTLE DRY 
CREEK, 1.8 MILE E OF AUBERRY ROAD. Replace single lane 
structurally deficient bridge with standard two lane bridge. 
Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 2,508 2,508 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-08" to "Revise funding between 
fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $100, ROW for $75
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $100, ROW for $75

Total project cost remains the same at $2,508

Move PE from 23/24 to 25/26, move ROW from 23/24 to 
25/26 per HBP listing date 03/22/23

Fresno County LSTMP779 FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0264-Jose Basin Road 
Over Bald Mill Creek

BRIDGE NO. 42C0264, JOSE BASIN RD, OVER BALD MILL 
CREEK, 2.3 MI NE/O AUBERRY RD. Replace existing one lane 
bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, 
ROW, & CON.

0% 0 2,778 2,778 HBP - Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 24/25 in ROW for $45
► Add funds in 25/26 in ROW for $45

Total project cost remains the same at $2,778

Move ROW from 24/25 to 25/26 per HBP listing date 
03/22/23



Fresno County LSTMP780 FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0269, Millerton Road Over Little 
Dry Creek, 2.6 Mi East of Auberry Road

BRIDGE NO. 42C0269, MILLERTON ROAD OVER LITTLE DRY 
CREEK, 2.6 MILES EAST OF AUBERRY ROAD. Replace single 
lane bridge as two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for 
PE, R/W, & CON.

0% 0 3,447 3,447 HBP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-08" to "Revise funding between 
fiscal years"

Revise Funds Between Fiscal Years
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $100, ROW for $75
► Add funds in 25/26 in ENG for $100, ROW for $75

Total project cost remains the same at $3,447

Move PE from 23/24 to 25/26, Move ROW from 23/24 to 
25/26 per HBP listings as of 03/22/23

Sanger, City of LSTMP494 FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative 
Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of 
Sanger.

BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative Maintenance 
Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of Sanger. See 
Caltrans Local Assistance HBP web site for backup list of 
bridges.

0% -5 1,500 1,495 HBP - Decrease Funding
HBRR-L:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $4
AGENCY:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in ENG for $1

Total project cost decreased from $1,500 to $1,495

Move CON in 22/23 to 24/25
Move $5,000 ROW to 2023/24
Per HBP update dated 03/22/2023, remove PE funds as 
requested by the District. Project has final voucher

Fresno, City of

Fresno, City of FRE190001 McKinley Widening - Hughes to Marks McKinley Ave from Hughes Ave to Marks Ave; Widening, 
asphalt overlay and installation of curb, gutter, ramps, signal 
loop detectors, sidewalks, streetlights, HAWK, signage and 
striping.

0% 0 4,828 4,828 Changed Project Completion Date:
- from "01/01/2023" to "2023"
Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-10, Increase funding" to "Delete 
fund source, Other"

Change Fund Source
STBG - STP:
+ Increase funds in 22/23 in CON from $2,295 to $2,431
Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP):
▬ Delete funds in 22/23 in CON for $136

Total project cost remains the same at $4,828

Moving HIP funds $136,030 out of this project and into 
another City of Fresno Project LSTMP711 that is ready to 
obligate. This will be put into Amendment 23-03

The City of Fresno has ROW funds $2,193,000 in 21/22 that 
they want to move into 22/23 but those funds are not in the 
current FTIP. In order to move those funds into the current 
FTIP will require a future TYPE 5 amendment. The CON 
funds$2,295,000 in 22/23 will need to be moved to 24/25 will 
also require a TYPE 5 amendment, when the project is ready 
to obligate. Also not in our financial constraint for 24/25 and 
25/26.

Fresno, City of LSTMP711 FRE090611 - Blackstone Ave AC Overlay: Minarets to Nees Blackstone Ave from Minarets to Nees; AC Overlay, Class II 
bike lane, sidewalk, curb ramps, curb, gutter, signage, striping, 
signal loops
(Toll Credits: PE/ROW/CON)

0% 0 3,141 3,141 RSTP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-00, Revise funding between fiscal 
years" to "Add funding to new phase, Other"

Change Fund Source
CRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief:
► Add funds in 22/23 in CON for $1,532 - NEW PHASE 
STBG - STP:
- Decrease funds in 22/23 in CON from $2,859 to $1,078
Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP):
► Add funds in 22/23 in CON for $249 - NEW PHASE 

Total project cost remains the same at $3,141

swap $249,175 HIP funding from STBG CON 22/23. CON was 
$2,858,800 now $2,609,625 in CON STBG and HIP was added 
to CON 22/23 for $249,175, ready to obligate.
Moving HIP funds $136,030 from FRE190001 into this project. 
City of Fresno was not able to obligate that project and would 
lose the HIP funding on that project

Per Fabiola Lopez moving CRRSAA funding $1,531,649 out of 
STBG CON 22/23 into CRRSAA CON 22/23 - CW

Fresno, City of LSTMP811 FRE092610 - Barstow and Bond Traffic Signal Barstow Ave and Bond Ave intersection; install traffic signal 0% 0 1,125 1,125 RSTP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-10" to "Revise funding between 
fiscal years, Other"

Revise Funds Between Phase
STBG - STP:
► Add funds in 22/23 in CON for $719 - NEW PHASE 
CRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in CON for $719

Total project cost remains the same at $1,125

Per Fabiola Lopez moving CRRSAA funds from 23/24 into 
22/23 $718,934 into STBG 22/23 CON

Fresno, City of LSTMP812 FRE090611 - Herndon Ave AC Overlay: Valentine to Marks Herndon Ave from Valentine Ave to Marks Ave; grind, overlay, 
reconstruction, curb ramps, signage, striping, and detector 
loop replacement

0% 0 1,282 1,282 RSTP - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-10" to "Revise funding between 
fiscal years, Other"

Revise Funds Between Phase
STBG - STP:
► Add funds in 22/23 in CON for $813 - NEW PHASE 
CRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief:
▬ Delete funds in 23/24 in CON for $813

Total project cost remains the same at $1,282

Moving CRRSAA CON funds out of 23/24 into 22/23 $812,715 . 
Moved CRRSAA funds into STBG 22/23

Huron, City of

Huron, City of FRE210009 9th Street Realignment: Lassen and Railroad 9th street at Lassen Ave (SR 269) and Railroad Ave; realign 9th 
St to align with Railroad Ave, eliminating access to Huron Ave 
from Lassen Ave

6% 27 459 486 Changed Change Reason:
- from "Carry over from 20-10" to "Add funding to new phase"

Increase Funding
STBG - STP:
► Add funds in 22/23 in ROW for $65 - NEW PHASE 
- Decrease funds in 23/24 in CON from $409 to $371

Total project cost increased from $459 to $486

Add funding to new ROW phase of $65,400; reduce CON 
$38,283 to $371,172 to put onto ROW; add $27,117 in STBG 
contingency funds to ROW. reduce toll credits in CON and add 
TC to ROW.

Huron, City of LSTMP719 FRE190008 - Lassen Ave Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons Lassen Avenue at Huron Ave, 9th St, and Railroad Ave; 
bulbouts and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

22% 166 741 907 CMAQ - Changed Change Reason:
- from "Revise funding between fiscal years" to "Add funding 
to new phase"

Increase Funding
CMAQ:
► Add funds in 22/23 in ROW for $96 - NEW PHASE 
+ Increase funds in 25/26 in CON from $662 to $731

Total project cost increased from $741 to $907

Adding $96,250 in CMAQ contingency funds to new ROW 
phase; also adding $69,318 in CMAQ contingency to CON

$5,188 $61,339 $66,527
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NOTE: The attached listing is an excerpt of the full 2023 FTIP Grouped Project Back 
Up listing found on the Fresno COG website at www.fresnocog.org/ftip-back listings. 
The attached excerpt identifies back up listings projects that are affected by Formal 
Amendment #3 and are highlighted in yellow. 
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AGENCY PROJECT 
CATEGORY FTIP PROJECT ID 

#

GROUPED 
LIST 

PROJECT #
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION PRIOR FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25 FY25/26 FUTURE TOTAL

LOCAL
TOTAL

FED
TOTAL 
COST

Huron, City of CMAQ '23-03 FRE190008 LSTMP719 Lassen Ave Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

Lassen Avenue at Huron Ave, 9th St, and 
Railroad Ave; bulbouts and Pedestrian Hybrid 
Beacons $176 $96 $0 $0 $731 $0 $0 $907 $907 

$176 $96 $0 $0 $731 $0 $0 $907 $907 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP450

BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL 
AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF 
MCCALL AVE. Scour countermeasure project. $93 $0 $0 $0 $5 $0 $34 $262 $296 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP444

BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL 
AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, 
OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF 
MCCALL AVE. Scour countermeasures project. $97 $0 $0 $0 $5 $0 $37 $289 $326 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP447 BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER $105 $0 $0 $0 $6 $0 $0 $296 $296 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP448

BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING 
AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF 
MANNING AVE. Scour countermeasure 
project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, 
& CON. $105 $0 $0 $0 $6 $0 $0 $296 $296 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP446

BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH 
AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF 
SWITCH AVE. Scour countermeasure project. 
Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON. $105 $0 $0 $0 $60 $0 $0 $350 $350 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP441
BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER 
FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, 
OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF 
DINUBA AVE. Replace 4 lane bridge with 4 
lane bridge. $411 $0 $0 $0 $62 $0 $323 $2,493 $2,816 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP776
Bridge No. 42C0268-Millerton Road Over Little 
Dry Creek, 1.8 Mile E of Auberry Road

BRIDGE NO. 420268, MILLERTON ROAD, 
OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 1.8 MILE E OF 
AUBERRY ROAD. Replace single lane 
structurally deficient bridge with standard 
two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for 
PE, R/W, & CON. $326 $0 $0 $0 $175 $0 $0 $2,508 $2,508 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP766

BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North 
Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry 
Road

BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over 
North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of 
Auberry Road. Replace structurally deficient 
single lane bridge with standard two lane 
bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, 
& CON. $326 $0 $0 $0 $2,217 $0 $0 $2,543 $2,543 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP449 BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER $449 $0 $0 $0 $115 $0 $0 $2,634 $2,634 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP779
Replace Bridge No. 42C0264-Jose Basin Road 
Over Bald Mill Creek

BRIDGE NO. 42C0264, JOSE BASIN RD, OVER 
BALD MILL CREEK, 2.3 MI NE/O AUBERRY RD. 
Replace existing one lane bridge with two 
lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, 
ROW, & CON. $465 $0 $0 $0 $45 $0 $0 $2,778 $2,778 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP414
BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little 
Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd

BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over 
Little Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry 
Rd. Replace two lane functionally obsolete 
bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll 
credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON. $426 $0 $0 $0 $360 $0 $0 $3,103 $3,103 

2023 FTIP- GROUPED PROJECT LISTING
FTIP AMENDMENT NO. 3, UPDATED (06/02/2023)

(DOLLARS IN $1,000)
FEDERAL FUNDS

TOTAL FRE190008 - Huron, City of 
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AGENCY PROJECT 
CATEGORY FTIP PROJECT ID 

#

GROUPED 
LIST 

PROJECT #
PROJECT TITLE PROJECT DESCRIPTION PRIOR FY22/23 FY23/24 FY24/25 FY25/26 FUTURE TOTAL

LOCAL
TOTAL

FED
TOTAL 
COST

2023 FTIP- GROUPED PROJECT LISTING
FTIP AMENDMENT NO. 3, UPDATED (06/02/2023)

(DOLLARS IN $1,000)
FEDERAL FUNDS

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP780
Bridge No. 42C0269, Millerton Road Over Little 
Dry Creek, 2.6 Mi East of Auberry Road

BRIDGE NO. 42C0269, MILLERTON ROAD 
OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 2.6 MILES EAST OF 
AUBERRY ROAD. Replace single lane bridge as 
two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for 
PE, R/W, & CON. $326 $0 $0 $0 $175 $0 $0 $3,447 $3,447 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP420
Replace Bridge No. 42C0289-N Frankwood Over 
Alta Main Canal

  ,   
AVENUE OVER ALTA MAIN CANAL, 1.15 MI S 
OF PIEDRA ROAD. Replace two lane bridge $720 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,509 $3,509 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP413
       

Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd
       

Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd. Replace $816 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,016 $5,016 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP493
BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER 
ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE AVE.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, 
OVER ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF 
JAYNE AVE. Replace 2 lane bridge with 2 lane 
bridge. Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W 
& CON. $610 $0 $0 $0 $373 $0 $0 $6,483 $6,483 

Fresno County HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP443
BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER 
SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD.

BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, 
OVER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O 
FRIANT RD. Replace 2 lane bridge with 2 lane 
bridge. $877 $0 $0 $0 $774 $0 $1,125 $8,683 $9,808 

Sanger, City of HBP '23-03 FRE040501 LSTMP494
  , g   

Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in 
  , g   

Maintenance Program (BPMP), various $1,141 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $171 $1,324 $1,495 
$7,398 $0 $0 $0 $4,378 $0 $1,690 $46,014 $47,704 

Fresno, City of RSTP '23-03 FRE090611 LSTMP711 Blackstone Ave AC Overlay: Minarets to Nees

       
Overlay, Class II bike lane, sidewalk, curb 
ramps, curb, gutter, signage, striping, signal $3,141 $2,859 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,141 $3,141 

$3,141 $2,859 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,141 $3,141 TOTAL FRE090611- City of Fresno

TOTAL FRE040501 - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM PROJECTS

Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT C 
 

PROJECT LISTINGS 
  



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE111373 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:Replace Bridge #42C0494-N Leonard Ave. over Enterprise Canal, 0.16 MI South of Bullard

Project Description:  Bridge No. 42C0494, N Leonard Ave over Enterprise Canal, 0.16 MI South of Bullard. Replace 2 lane bridge with 4 

lane bridge.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5208

(122), 

CTIPS_ID:20300000774

Lead Agency: Clovis, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: 331 CI: Exempt Category: Non-Exempt YTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,053,250 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $586,250 2022

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$22,022$22,022PELoc Funds - Agency  

$22,940$22,940RW

$190,545$190,545CON

$235,507$44,962 $190,545TOTAL

$169,978$169,978PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$177,060$177,060RW

$1,470,705$1,470,705CON

$1,817,743$347,038 $1,470,705TOTAL

$2,053,250$392,000 $1,661,250

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,661,250 

$192,000 

$200,000 

$0 $0 $1,661,250 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE111373 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:Replace Bridge #42C0494-N Leonard Ave. over Enterprise Canal, 0.16 MI South of Bullard

Project Description:  Bridge No. 42C0494, N Leonard Ave over Enterprise Canal, 0.16 MI South of Bullard. Replace 2 lane bridge with 4 

lane bridge.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5208

(122), 

CTIPS_ID:20300000774

Lead Agency: Clovis, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: 331 CI: Exempt Category: Non-Exempt YTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,053,250 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0 2022

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$22,022$22,022PELoc Funds - Agency  

$22,940$22,940RW

$190,545$190,545CON

$235,507$44,962 $190,545TOTAL

$169,978$169,978PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$177,060$177,060RW

$1,470,705$1,470,705CON

$1,817,743$347,038 $1,470,705TOTAL

$2,053,250$392,000 $1,661,250

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,661,250 

$192,000 

$200,000 

$0 $0 $0 $1,661,250 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $192,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $200,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE230008 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:Calwa Complete Streets

Project Description:  Rehabilitate streets throughout unincorporated Calwa: Eugenia and Laurite from Orange to 9th, 9th from Church to 

Jensen, 10th and 11th from Burns to Jensen, Grove from w/o 9th to Cedar, Kaviland from Barton Square to Cedar, Barton Square, and 

Pullman from Barton Square to Jensen

 EARMARK_NO:CA940

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $5,000,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $5,000,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$288,000$288,000PEFederal Disc. - Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending  

RW

$3,712,000$3,712,000CON

$4,000,000$288,000 $3,712,000TOTAL

$72,000$72,000PELoc Funds - County Funds  

RW

$928,000$928,000CON

$1,000,000$72,000 $928,000TOTAL

$5,000,000$360,000 $4,640,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$4,640,000 

$360,000 

$0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $4,640,000 $0 

$0 $360,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP413 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd. Replace two lane structurally 

deficient bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, and CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(234)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $5,016,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$756,000$756,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$4,200,000$4,200,000CON

$5,016,000$816,000 $4,200,000TOTAL

$5,016,000$816,000 $4,200,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$4,200,000 

$756,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $4,200,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $756,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR

This project is included for 
information only



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP413 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0078, Lost Hills Ave, over Jacalitos Creek, Jacalitos Creek Rd. Replace two lane structurally 

deficient bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, and CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(234)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $5,016,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$756,000$756,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$4,200,000CON $4,200,000

$5,016,000$816,000TOTAL $4,200,000

$5,016,000$816,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$4,200,000 

$756,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $756,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $60,000 

$4,200,000

$4,200,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED

This project is included for 
information only



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP414 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd. Replace two lane 

functionally obsolete bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,103,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$726,000$426,000 $300,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$2,317,000CON $2,317,000

$3,103,000$426,000 $300,000 $60,000TOTAL $2,317,000

$3,103,000$426,000 $300,000 $60,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,317,000 

$726,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 $426,000 

$0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 

$2,317,000

$2,317,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP414 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0270, Millerton Road, Over Little Dry Creek, 3.93 Miles East of Auberry Rd. Replace two lane 

functionally obsolete bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,103,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$726,000$426,000 $300,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$2,317,000CON $2,317,000

$3,103,000$426,000 $360,000TOTAL $2,317,000

$3,103,000$426,000 $360,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,317,000 

$726,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $426,000 

$0 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 

$2,317,000

$2,317,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP420 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0289-N Frankwood Over Alta Main Canal

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0289, N FRANKWOOD AVENUE OVER ALTA MAIN CANAL, 1.15 MI S OF PIEDRA ROAD. 

Replace two lane bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, ROW, and CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(247)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,509,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$620,000$620,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$100,000$100,000RW

$2,789,000$2,789,000CON

$3,509,000$720,000 $2,789,000TOTAL

$3,509,000$720,000 $2,789,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,789,000 

$620,000 

$100,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $2,789,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $620,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR
This project is included for 
information only



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP420 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0289-N Frankwood Over Alta Main Canal

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0289, N FRANKWOOD AVENUE OVER ALTA MAIN CANAL, 1.15 MI S OF PIEDRA ROAD. 

Replace two lane bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, ROW, and CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(247)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,509,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$620,000$620,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$100,000$100,000RW

$2,789,000CON $2,789,000

$3,509,000$720,000TOTAL $2,789,000

$3,509,000$720,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,789,000 

$620,000 

$100,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $620,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $100,000 

$2,789,000

$2,789,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED

This project is included for 
information only



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP441 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA AVE. 

Replace 4 lane bridge with 4 lane bridge.

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,816,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$53,221$53,221PELoc Funds - County Funds  

$8,029$8,029RW

$261,745$261,745CON

$322,995$53,221 $8,029 $261,745TOTAL

$410,779$410,779PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$61,971$61,971RW

$2,020,255$2,020,255CON

$2,493,005$410,779 $61,971 $2,020,255TOTAL

$2,816,000$464,000 $70,000 $2,282,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,282,000 

$464,000 

$70,000 

$0 $0 $0 $2,282,000 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $464,000 

$0 $70,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP441 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0090, S GOLDEN STATE BL, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.2 MI OF DINUBA AVE. 

Replace 4 lane bridge with 4 lane bridge.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(265)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,816,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$53,221$53,221PELoc Funds - County Funds  

$8,029$8,029RW

$261,745CON $261,745

$322,995$53,221 $8,029TOTAL $261,745

$410,779$410,779PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$61,971$61,971RW

$2,020,255CON $2,020,255

$2,493,005$410,779 $61,971TOTAL $2,020,255

$2,816,000$464,000 $70,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,282,000 

$464,000 

$70,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $464,000 

$0 $0 $0 $70,000 $0 $0 

$2,282,000

$2,282,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP443 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD. Replace 2 

lane bridge with 2 lane bridge.

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $9,808,500 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$179,563$113,668 $65,895PELoc Funds - City Funds  

$34,410$34,410RW

$911,062CON $911,062

$1,125,035$113,668 $65,895 $34,410TOTAL $911,062

$1,385,937$877,332 $508,605PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$265,590$265,590RW

$7,031,938CON $7,031,938

$8,683,465$877,332 $508,605 $265,590TOTAL $7,031,938

$9,808,500$991,000 $574,500 $300,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$7,943,000 

$1,565,500 

$300,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $574,500 $0 $0 $0 $991,000 

$0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 $0 

$7,943,000

$7,943,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP443 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0001, NORTH FORK ROAD, OVER SAN JOAQUIN RIVER, 0.1 MI W/O FRIANT RD. Replace 2 

lane bridge with 2 lane bridge.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(262)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $9,808,500 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$179,563$113,668 $65,895PELoc Funds - City Funds  

$34,410$34,410RW

$911,062CON $911,062

$1,125,035$113,668 $100,305TOTAL $911,062

$1,385,937$877,332 $508,605PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$265,590$265,590RW

$7,031,938CON $7,031,938

$8,683,465$877,332 $774,195TOTAL $7,031,938

$9,808,500$991,000 $874,500

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$7,943,000 

$1,565,500 

$300,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $574,500 $0 $991,000 

$0 $0 $0 $300,000 $0 $0 

$7,943,000

$7,943,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP444 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. 

Scour countermeasures project.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4254

, 

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $326,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$12,617$12,617PELoc Funds - City Funds  

$688$688RW

$24,087CON $24,087

$37,392$12,617 $688TOTAL $24,087

$97,383$97,383PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$5,312$5,312RW

$185,913CON $185,913

$288,608$97,383 $5,312TOTAL $185,913

$326,000$110,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$210,000 

$110,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,000 

$0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$210,000

$210,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP444 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0038, E MANNING AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 1.0 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. 

Scour countermeasures project.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4254

, 

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $326,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$12,617$12,617PELoc Funds - City Funds  

$688$688RW

$24,087CON $24,087

$37,392$12,617 $688TOTAL $24,087

$97,383$97,383PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$5,312$5,312RW

$185,913CON $185,913

$288,608$97,383 $5,312TOTAL $185,913

$326,000$110,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$210,000 

$110,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $110,000 

$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 

$210,000

$210,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP446 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE. Scour 

countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4242

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $349,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $349,800

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$349,800$105,000 $60,000TOTAL $184,800

$349,800$105,000 $60,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $60,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP446 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0348, S QUALITY AVE OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.02 MI S OF SWITCH AVE. Scour 

countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

 

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4242

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $349,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$60,000$60,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$349,800$105,000 $60,000TOTAL $184,800

$349,800$105,000 $60,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$60,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $0 $0 $60,000 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

9Page Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP447 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE. 

Scour countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4248

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $295,800

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$6,000$6,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000TOTAL $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP447 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0445, E LINCOLN AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.5 MI E OF LEONARD AVE. 

Scour countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4248

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$6,000$6,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000TOTAL $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP448 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING AVE. 

Scour countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4249

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $295,800

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$6,000$6,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000TOTAL $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP448 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0447, S LEONARD AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.7 MI S OF MANNING AVE. 

Scour countermeasure project. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4249

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$105,000$105,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$6,000$6,000RW

$184,800CON $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000TOTAL $184,800

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP449 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE. Replace 2 lane 

bridge with 2 lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4255

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,634,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $2,634,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$449,000$449,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$115,000$115,000RW

$2,070,000CON $2,070,000

$2,634,000$449,000 $115,000TOTAL $2,070,000

$2,634,000$449,000 $115,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,070,000 

$449,000 

$115,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $449,000 

$0 $115,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$2,070,000

$2,070,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP449 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0448, S DE WOLF AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, AT DINUBA AVE. Replace 2 lane 

bridge with 2 lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4255

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,634,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$449,000$449,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$115,000$115,000RW

$2,070,000CON $2,070,000

$2,634,000$449,000 $115,000TOTAL $2,070,000

$2,634,000$449,000 $115,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,070,000 

$449,000 

$115,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $449,000 

$0 $0 $0 $115,000 $0 $0 

$2,070,000

$2,070,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP450 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. Scour 

countermeasure project.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4252

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $295,800

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$12,043$12,043PELoc Funds - County Funds  

$688$688RW

$21,197CON $21,197

$33,928$12,043 $688TOTAL $21,197

$92,957$92,957PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$5,312$5,312RW

$163,603CON $163,603

$261,872$92,957 $5,312TOTAL $163,603

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $6,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP450 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0557, ADAMS AVE, OVER FOWLER SWITCH CANAL, 0.33 MI W OF MCCALL AVE. Scour 

countermeasure project.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:4252

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other - Non construction related activities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $295,800 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$12,043$12,043PELoc Funds - County Funds  

$688$688RW

$21,197CON $21,197

$33,928$12,043 $688TOTAL $21,197

$92,957$92,957PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$5,312$5,312RW

$163,603CON $163,603

$261,872$92,957 $5,312TOTAL $163,603

$295,800$105,000 $6,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$184,800 

$105,000 

$6,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $105,000 

$0 $0 $0 $6,000 $0 $0 

$184,800

$184,800 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP493 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE AVE. 

Replace 2 lane bridge with 2 lane bridge. Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W & CON.

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $6,483,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $6,483,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$895,000$610,000 $285,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$88,000$88,000RW

$5,500,000CON $5,500,000

$6,483,000$610,000 $373,000TOTAL $5,500,000

$6,483,000$610,000 $373,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$5,500,000 

$895,000 

$88,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $285,000 $0 $0 $0 $610,000 

$0 $88,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$5,500,000

$5,500,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP493 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE 

AVE.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0097, S EL DORADO AVE, OVER ARROYO PASAJERO, 2.0 MI NORTH OF JAYNE AVE. 

Replace 2 lane bridge with 2 lane bridge. Toll Credits programmed for PE, R/W & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(271)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $6,483,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$895,000$610,000 $285,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$88,000$88,000RW

$5,500,000CON $5,500,000

$6,483,000$610,000 $373,000TOTAL $5,500,000

$6,483,000$610,000 $373,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$5,500,000 

$895,000 

$88,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $285,000 $0 $610,000 

$0 $0 $0 $88,000 $0 $0 

$5,500,000

$5,500,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP766 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road. 

Replace structurally deficient single lane bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Hazard elimination program. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,543,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,042,000$2,042,000CON

$2,543,000$326,000 $175,000 $2,042,000TOTAL

$2,543,000$326,000 $175,000 $2,042,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,042,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $2,042,000 $0 

$0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $326,000 

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP766 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0267, Millerton Road, Over North Fork Little Dry Creek, .81 Miles East of Auberry Road. 

Replace structurally deficient single lane bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Hazard elimination program. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,543,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,042,000$2,042,000CON

$2,543,000$326,000 $2,217,000TOTAL

$2,543,000$326,000 $2,217,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,042,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $2,042,000 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $326,000 

$0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP776 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0268-Millerton Road Over Little Dry Creek, 1.8 Mile E of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 420268, MILLERTON ROAD, OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 1.8 MILE E OF AUBERRY ROAD. 

Replace single lane structurally deficient bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:BRL

O-5942(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,508,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $2,508,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,007,000CON $2,007,000

$2,508,000$326,000 $175,000TOTAL $2,007,000

$2,508,000$326,000 $175,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,007,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $326,000 

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$2,007,000

$2,007,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP776 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0268-Millerton Road Over Little Dry Creek, 1.8 Mile E of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 420268, MILLERTON ROAD, OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 1.8 MILE E OF AUBERRY ROAD. 

Replace single lane structurally deficient bridge with standard two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:BRL

O-5942(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,508,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,007,000CON $2,007,000

$2,508,000$326,000 $175,000TOTAL $2,007,000

$2,508,000$326,000 $175,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,007,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $326,000 

$0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 

$2,007,000

$2,007,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP779 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0264-Jose Basin Road Over Bald Mill Creek

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0264, JOSE BASIN RD, OVER BALD MILL CREEK, 2.3 MI NE/O AUBERRY RD. Replace 

existing one lane bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, ROW, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(246)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,778,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$465,000$465,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$45,000$45,000RW

$2,268,000CON $2,268,000

$2,778,000$465,000 $45,000TOTAL $2,268,000

$2,778,000$465,000 $45,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,268,000 

$465,000 

$45,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $465,000 

$0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 $0 

$2,268,000

$2,268,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP779 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - Replace Bridge No. 42C0264-Jose Basin Road Over Bald Mill Creek

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0264, JOSE BASIN RD, OVER BALD MILL CREEK, 2.3 MI NE/O AUBERRY RD. Replace 

existing one lane bridge with two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, ROW, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5942

(246)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $2,778,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$465,000$465,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$45,000$45,000RW

$2,268,000CON $2,268,000

$2,778,000$465,000 $45,000TOTAL $2,268,000

$2,778,000$465,000 $45,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,268,000 

$465,000 

$45,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $465,000 

$0 $0 $0 $45,000 $0 $0 

$2,268,000

$2,268,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP780 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0269, Millerton Road Over Little Dry Creek, 2.6 Mi East of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0269, MILLERTON ROAD OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 2.6 MILES EAST OF AUBERRY 

ROAD. Replace single lane bridge as two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:BRL

O-5942(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Hazard elimination program. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,447,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $3,447,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,946,000CON $2,946,000

$3,447,000$326,000 $175,000TOTAL $2,946,000

$3,447,000$326,000 $175,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,946,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $100,000 $0 $0 $0 $326,000 

$0 $75,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$2,946,000

$2,946,000 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP780 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - Bridge No. 42C0269, Millerton Road Over Little Dry Creek, 2.6 Mi East of Auberry Road

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. 42C0269, MILLERTON ROAD OVER LITTLE DRY CREEK, 2.6 MILES EAST OF AUBERRY 

ROAD. Replace single lane bridge as two lane bridge. Toll credits programmed for PE, R/W, & CON.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:BRL

O-5942(210)

Lead Agency: Fresno County

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Hazard elimination program. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,447,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$426,000$326,000 $100,000PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

$75,000$75,000RW

$2,946,000CON $2,946,000

$3,447,000$326,000 $175,000TOTAL $2,946,000

$3,447,000$326,000 $175,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,946,000 

$426,000 

$75,000 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $100,000 $0 $326,000 

$0 $0 $0 $75,000 $0 $0 

$2,946,000

$2,946,000 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP494 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of 

Sanger.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of Sanger. 

See Caltrans Local Assistance HBP web site for backup list of bridges.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5197

(024), 5197(034), STATE 

PROJECT ID:4304

Lead Agency: Sanger, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,500,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$34,123$33,550 $573PELoc Funds - Agency  

RW

$137,927$114,241CON $23,686

$172,050$147,791 $573TOTAL $23,686

$263,377$258,950 $4,427PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

RW

$1,064,573$881,759CON $182,814

$1,327,950$1,140,709 $4,427TOTAL $182,814

$1,500,000$1,288,500 $5,000

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,202,500 

$297,500 

$0 

$996,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $5,000 $0 $0 $0 $292,500 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$206,500

$206,500 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP494 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE040501 - BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of 

Sanger.

Project Description:  BRIDGE NO. PM00127, Bridge Preventative Maintenance Program (BPMP), various bridges in the City of Sanger. 

See Caltrans Local Assistance HBP web site for backup list of bridges.

CALTRANS_FED_ID:5197

(024), 5197(034), STATE 

PROJECT ID:4304

Lead Agency: Sanger, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Non capacity widening or bridge reconstruction. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,500,000 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $-5,000

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$33,550$33,550PELoc Funds - Agency  

RW

$137,927$114,241CON $23,686

$171,477$147,791TOTAL $23,686

$258,950$258,950PELocal HBRR - Highway Bridge Program  

RW

$1,064,573$881,759CON $182,814

$1,323,523$1,140,709TOTAL $182,814

$1,495,000$1,288,500

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,202,500 

$292,500 

$0 

$996,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $292,500 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$206,500

$206,500 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE190001 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:McKinley Widening - Hughes to Marks

Project Description:  McKinley Ave from Hughes Ave to Marks Ave; Widening, asphalt overlay and installation of curb, gutter, ramps, 

signal loop detectors, sidewalks, streetlights, HAWK, signage and striping.

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $278,848 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY23 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $23,353 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY19 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $251,583 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE ROW PHASE

CALTRANS_FED_ID:STP

L-5060(361),

CTIPS_ID:STPL-5060(361

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Non-Exempt YTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $4,828,100 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $4,828,100 2023

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

PEOther Fed - HIP  

RW

$136,030$136,030CON

$136,030$136,030TOTAL

$203,600$203,600PESTBG - STP  

$2,193,400$2,193,400RW

$2,295,070$2,295,070CON

$4,692,070$2,397,000 $2,295,070TOTAL

$4,828,100$2,397,000 $2,431,100

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,431,100 

$203,600 

$2,193,400 

$0 $2,431,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $203,600 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,193,400 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE190001 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:McKinley Widening - Hughes to Marks

Project Description:  McKinley Ave from Hughes Ave to Marks Ave; Widening, asphalt overlay and installation of curb, gutter, ramps, 

signal loop detectors, sidewalks, streetlights, HAWK, signage and striping.

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $278,848 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY23 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $23,353 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY19 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $251,583 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE ROW PHASE

CALTRANS_FED_ID:STP

L-5060(361),

CTIPS_ID:STPL-5060(361

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Non-Exempt YTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $4,828,100 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0 2023

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$203,600$203,600PESTBG - STP  

$2,193,400$2,193,400RW

$2,431,100$2,431,100CON

$4,828,100$2,397,000 $2,431,100TOTAL

$4,828,100$2,397,000 $2,431,100

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,431,100 

$203,600 

$2,193,400 

$0 $2,431,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $203,600 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,193,400 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP711 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE090611 - Blackstone Ave AC Overlay: Minarets to Nees

Project Description:  Blackstone Ave from Minarets to Nees; AC Overlay, Class II bike lane, sidewalk, curb ramps, curb, gutter, 

signage, striping, signal loops

(Toll Credits: PE/ROW/CON)

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $327,905 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY23 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $28,022 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY21 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $4,336 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE ROW PHASE

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,140,900 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $3,140,900

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$244,300$244,300PESTBG - STP  

$37,800$37,800RW

$2,858,800$2,858,800CON

$3,140,900$282,100 $2,858,800TOTAL

$3,140,900$282,100 $2,858,800

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,858,800 

$244,300 

$37,800 

$0 $2,858,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $244,300 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,800 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP711 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE090611 - Blackstone Ave AC Overlay: Minarets to Nees

Project Description:  Blackstone Ave from Minarets to Nees; AC Overlay, Class II bike lane, sidewalk, curb ramps, curb, gutter, 

signage, striping, signal loops

(Toll Credits: PE/ROW/CON)

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $299,324 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY23 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $28,022 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY21 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $4,336 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE ROW PHASE

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $3,140,900 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

PECRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief  

RW

$1,531,649$1,531,649CON

$1,531,649$1,531,649TOTAL

PEOther Fed - HIP  

RW

$249,175$249,175CON

$249,175$249,175TOTAL

$244,300$244,300PESTBG - STP  

$37,800$37,800RW

$1,077,976$1,077,976CON

$1,360,076$282,100 $1,077,976TOTAL

$3,140,900$282,100 $2,858,800

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$2,858,800 

$244,300 

$37,800 

$0 $2,858,800 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $244,300 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,800 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP811 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE092610 - Barstow and Bond Traffic Signal

Project Description:  Barstow Ave and Bond Ave intersection; install traffic signal
CALTRANS_FED_ID:STP

L-5060(395)

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other  - Intersection signalization projects. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,125,125 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $1,125,125

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$68,653$68,653PECRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief  

RW

$718,934$718,934CON

$787,587$68,653 $718,934TOTAL

$11,249$11,249PELoc Funds - City Funds  

RW

$117,803$117,803CON

$129,052$11,249 $117,803TOTAL

$18,174$18,174PESTBG - STP  

RW

$190,312$190,312CON

$208,486$18,174 $190,312TOTAL

$1,125,125$98,076 $1,027,049

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,027,049 

$98,076 

$0 

$0 $0 $1,027,049 $0 $0 $0 

$98,076 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP811 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE092610 - Barstow and Bond Traffic Signal

Project Description:  Barstow Ave and Bond Ave intersection; install traffic signal
CALTRANS_FED_ID:STP

L-5060(395)

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Other  - Intersection signalization projects. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,125,125 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$68,653$68,653PECRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief  

RW

CON

$68,653$68,653TOTAL

$11,249$11,249PELoc Funds - City Funds  

RW

$117,803$117,803CON

$129,052$11,249 $117,803TOTAL

$18,174$18,174PESTBG - STP  

RW

$909,246$718,934 $190,312CON

$927,420$737,108 $190,312TOTAL

$1,125,125$817,010 $308,115

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,027,049 

$98,076 

$0 

$0 $718,934 $308,115 $0 $0 $0 

$98,076 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2024 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP812 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:FRE090611 - Herndon Ave AC Overlay: Valentine to Marks

Project Description:  Herndon Ave from Valentine Ave to Marks Ave; grind, overlay, reconstruction, curb ramps, signage, striping, and 

detector loop replacement

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,282,172 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $1,282,172

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$84,805$84,805PECRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief  

RW

$812,715$812,715CON

$897,520$84,805 $812,715TOTAL

$13,896$13,896PELoc Funds - City Funds  

RW

$133,170$133,170CON

$147,066$13,896 $133,170TOTAL

$22,449$22,449PESTBG - STP  

RW

$215,137$215,137CON

$237,586$22,449 $215,137TOTAL

$1,282,172$121,150 $1,161,022

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,161,022 

$121,150 

$0 

$0 $0 $1,161,022 $0 $0 $0 

$121,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP812 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE090611 - Herndon Ave AC Overlay: Valentine to Marks

Project Description:  Herndon Ave from Valentine Ave to Marks Ave; grind, overlay, reconstruction, curb ramps, signage, striping, and 

detector loop replacement

Lead Agency: Fresno, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $1,282,172 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$84,805$84,805PECRRSAA - Coronavirus Response and Relief  

RW

CON

$84,805$84,805TOTAL

$13,896$13,896PELoc Funds - City Funds  

RW

$133,170$133,170CON

$147,066$13,896 $133,170TOTAL

$22,449$22,449PESTBG - STP  

RW

$1,027,852$812,715 $215,137CON

$1,050,301$835,164 $215,137TOTAL

$1,282,172$933,865 $348,307

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$1,161,022 

$121,150 

$0 

$0 $812,715 $348,307 $0 $0 $0 

$121,150 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE210009 ADOPTION: 23-00

Project Title:9th Street Realignment: Lassen and Railroad

Project Description:  9th street at Lassen Ave (SR 269) and Railroad Ave; realign 9th St to align with Railroad Ave, eliminating access 

to Huron Ave from Lassen Ave

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $46,965 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY24 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $5,637 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE

 CTIPS_ID:20300000993

Lead Agency: Huron, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $458,595 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $458,595

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$49,140$49,140PESTBG - STP  

RW

$409,455$409,455CON

$458,595$49,140 $409,455TOTAL

$458,595$49,140 $409,455

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$409,455 

$49,140 

$0 

$0 $0 $409,455 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,140 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

FRE210009 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:9th Street Realignment: Lassen and Railroad

Project Description:  9th street at Lassen Ave (SR 269) and Railroad Ave; realign 9th St to align with Railroad Ave, eliminating access 

to Huron Ave from Lassen Ave

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $42,573 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY24 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $5,637 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY22 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $7,501 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY23 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE ROW PHASE

 CTIPS_ID:20300000993

Lead Agency: Huron, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Safety - Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $485,712 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $27,117

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$49,140$49,140PESTBG - STP  

$65,400$65,400RW

$371,172$371,172CON

$485,712$49,140 $65,400 $371,172TOTAL

$485,712$49,140 $65,400 $371,172

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$371,172 

$49,140 

$65,400 

$0 $0 $371,172 $0 $0 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $49,140 

$65,400 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP719 AMENDMENT: 23-01

Project Title:FRE190008 - Lassen Ave Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

Project Description:  Lassen Avenue at Huron Ave, 9th St, and Railroad Ave; bulbouts and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $75,933 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY26 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $9,107 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY21 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE

CALTRANS_FED_ID:CML

-5305(019)

Lead Agency: Huron, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Air Quality  - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $741,402 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $0

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$79,395$79,395PECMAQ - Congestion Mitigation  

RW

$662,007$662,007CON

$741,402$79,395 $662,007TOTAL

$741,402$79,395 $662,007

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$662,007 

$79,395 

$0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $662,007 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $79,395 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Wednesday, May 31, 2023

PRIORPRIOR



Fresno County Region 

Fresno Council of Governments
2023 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

LSTMP719 AMENDMENT: 23-03

Project Title:FRE190008 - Lassen Ave Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

Project Description:  Lassen Avenue at Huron Ave, 9th St, and Railroad Ave; bulbouts and Pedestrian Hybrid Beacons

Toll Cred Comment:  TOLL CREDITS OF $75,933 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY26 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

PHASE, TOLL CREDITS OF $9,107 WILL BE USED TO MATCH FY21 FEDERAL FUNDS FOR THE PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING 

PHASE

CALTRANS_FED_ID:CML

-5305(019)

Lead Agency: Huron, City of

Sys: Local Rt: Model #: CI: Exempt Category: Air Quality  - Bicycle and pedestrian facilities. NTCM: No

Est Total Cost: $906,970 Open to Traffic:Cost Difference: $165,568

PRIOR TOTAL22/23 23/24 24/25 25/26 BEYONDPhase 26/27

$79,395$79,395PECMAQ - Congestion Mitigation  

$96,250$96,250RW

$731,325$731,325CON

$906,970$79,395 $96,250 $731,325TOTAL

$906,970$79,395 $96,250 $731,325

TOTAL PE      

TOTAL RW      

TOTAL CON   

TOTAL TOTAL

$731,325 

$79,395 

$96,250 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $731,325 $0 

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $79,395 

$96,250 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Thursday, June 1, 2023

AMENDED



ATTACHMENT D 
 

TRIBAL TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM-
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

(TTPTIP) 



The attached listings are the approved Transportation Improvement Programs for Central Federal 
Lands (CFL), Western Federal Lands (WFL), and the Tribal Transportation Program. These projects 
are included by reference in the 2023 FTIP. The links to the programming documents are provided 
below, and the separate projects related to the Fresno region are attached and highlighted for 
reference. 
 
 
Tribal Transportation Program (TTP) projects for the State of California for FFY 2022 
Tribal Transportation Program, Transportation Improvement Program 2022 Report – This report includes 
all construction projects on current approved Tribal TIPs in the State 
 
  
Fresno County’s tribal project listing (pulled from the report) 
Table Mountain Rancheria – Construction year 2023 – Design and construction for 56,000 square feet of 
parking lot expansion with appurtenances 
Big Sandy Rancheria of Western Mono Indians – 2022-2026 – Equipment Acquisition, Road Maintenance, 
TTP Management & Planning, Transit 
Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians – 2022-2026 – Equipment Acquisition, Road Maintenance, TTP 
Management & Planning, Transit 
Big Sandy Rancheria – 2022 – Road Maintenance 
Cold Springs Rancheria of Mono Indians – 2022 – TTP Management & Planning 

 

https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fhighways.dot.gov%2ffederal-lands%2fprograms-tribal%2fplanning%2fcurrent-documents&c=E,1,hMdXL1bScFyqVZivGTCwKFm_WF5450mNiC_e_EhwJSdvvBf5m0svi6XvXT8HtDiPP_bdGogsqaqSCekTPf3NhDLCDium4QyKASTTNf29rXPl-g,,&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fhighways.dot.gov%2ffederal-lands%2fprograms-tribal%2fplanning%2fcurrent-documents&c=E,1,hMdXL1bScFyqVZivGTCwKFm_WF5450mNiC_e_EhwJSdvvBf5m0svi6XvXT8HtDiPP_bdGogsqaqSCekTPf3NhDLCDium4QyKASTTNf29rXPl-g,,&typo=1
https://fresnocog.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/TTP-STIP-for-California-16.pdf
https://fresnocog.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/TTP-STIP-for-California-22.pdf
https://fresnocog.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/TTP-STIP-for-California-26.pdf
https://fresnocog.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/TTP-STIP-for-California-107.pdf
https://fresnocog.wpenginepowered.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/TTP-STIP-for-California-111.pdf












ATTACHMENT E 
 

REVISED FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT 



TABLE 1: REVENUE

Funding Source
Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03
   Sales Tax 
       City
       County
   Gas Tax 
       Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities)
       Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties)
   Other Local Funds $11,052 $10,711 $3,631 $3,538 $36,798 $34,287 $30,960 $31,997 $80,533
       County General Funds $3,205 $2,864 $1,120 $1,093 $18,509 $16,033 $17,541 $18,477 $38,467
       City General Funds $2,561 $2,561 $1,888 $1,822 $2,703 $2,668 $10,720 $10,821 $17,872
       Street Taxes and Developer Fees $5,286 $5,286 $623 $623 $15,586 $15,586 $2,699 $2,699 $24,194
       RSTP Exchange funds
   Transit $1,475 $1,475 $1,490 $1,490 $1,838 $1,838 $4,803
        Transit Fares $1,475 $1,475 $1,490 $1,490 $1,838 $1,838 $4,803
   Other (See Appendix 1) $12,447 $12,447 $9,261 $9,070 $7,139 $7,330 $7,248 $7,248 $36,095

Local Total $24,974 $24,633 $14,382 $14,098 $45,775 $43,455 $38,208 $39,245 $121,431
   Tolls
       Bridge
      Corridor
   Regional Sales Tax $19,662 $19,662 $70,437 $70,437 $574 $574 $3,552 $3,552 $94,225
   Other (See Appendix 2)

Regional Total $19,662 $19,662 $70,437 $70,437 $574 $574 $3,552 $3,552 $94,225
   State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) 1 $120,392 $120,392 $51,515 $51,515 $84,361 $84,361 $12,350 $12,350 $268,618
      SHOPP $120,392 $120,392 $51,515 $51,515 $84,361 $84,361 $12,350 $12,350 $268,618
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
   State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 1 $399 $399 $399 $399 $75,745 $75,745 $399 $399 $76,942
      STIP $399 $399 $399 $399 $75,745 $75,745 $399 $399 $76,942
      STIP Prior
   State Bond $1,480 $1,480 $1,480
      Proposition 1A (High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program)
      Proposition 1B (Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006) $1,480 $1,480 $1,480
   Active Transportation Program (ATP) 1 $2,369 $2,369 $519 $519 $1,122 $1,122 $4,010
   Highway Maintenance (HM) Program 1

   Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1 $12,426 $12,426 $9,277 $5,836 $2,978 $2,058 $9,031 $4,379 $24,699
   Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB1) $225 $225 $1,807 $1,807 $21 $21 $2,053
   Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
   State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
   Other (See Appendix 3) $3,525 $3,525 $1,700 $1,700 $5,225

State Total $140,816 $140,816 $65,217 $61,776 $164,227 $163,307 $21,780 $17,128 $383,027
   5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $14,956 $14,956 $14,956
   5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
   5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
   5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
   5310 - Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
   5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $5,654 $5,654 $2,345 $2,345 $2,392 $2,392 $10,391
   5311f - Intercity Bus 
   5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
   5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $7,193 $7,193 $762 $762 $7,955
   FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
   Other (See Appendix 4)
Federal Transit Total $27,803 $27,803 $3,107 $3,107 $2,392 $2,392 $33,302
   Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $17,531 $24,813 $13,391 $13,391 $13,386 $13,386 $13,382 $13,382 $64,972
   Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities (Ferry Boat Program)
   Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program
   Federal Lands Access Program
   Federal Lands Transportation Program
   GARVEE Bonds Debt Service Payments
   Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP) $1,152 $1,265 $1,265
   High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $1,940 $1,940 $1,940
   Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $3,057 $3,057 $740 $740 $3,797
   National Highway Freight Program (NHFP)
   Nationally Significant Freight and Highway Projects (FASTLANE/INFRA 
Grants)
   Railway-Highway Crossings Program
   Recreational Trails Program
   SAFETEA-LU Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
   Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP/RSTP) $21,800 $21,800 $13,509 $13,509 $13,504 $13,504 $13,500 $13,500 $62,313
   Tribal Transportation Program $867,695 $217,695 $217,695 $217,695 $1,520,780
      Other (see Appendix 5) $7,764 $9,296 $1,532 $288 $3,000 $3,000 $3,712 $16,296
Federal Highway Total $53,244 $929,866 $28,432 $244,883 $30,630 $248,325 $26,882 $248,289 $1,671,363

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $81,047 $957,669 $31,539 $247,990 $33,022 $250,717 $26,882 $248,289 $1,704,665

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     Other (See Appendix 7)

Innovative Financing Total

$266,499 $1,142,780 $181,575 $394,301 $243,598 $458,053 $90,422 $308,214 $2,303,348

Financial Summary Notes:
1  State Programs that include both state and federal funds. Template Updated: 2/1/2022

2 CMAQ revenues include $4 Million SACOG CMAQ apportionment repayment in FY2023.

3 STBG revenues include $7 Million SACOG STBG apportionment repayment in FY2023

4 CMAQ revenues include $7 Million SACOG CMAQ apportionment repayment in FY2023.

5.Tribal Transportation Program Projects (TTP) are listed in the FTIP, but not programmed individually or in a group listing

N
O
T
E
S

TOTAL
CURRENT

Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment
FY 2023
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TABLE 1: REVENUE - APPENDICES

FRESNO COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS
2023 FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Amendment 23-03
($'s in 1,000)

Appendix 1 - Local Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
Local Funds - Local Transportation Funds $5,818 $5,818 $5,332 $5,332 $5,474 $5,474 $16,624
Measure C - Local $1,768 $1,768 $2,923 $2,923 $1,353 $1,353 $691 $691 $6,735
Local Funds - Agency $10,121 $10,121 $1,006 $815 $312 $503 $6,557 $6,557 $17,996
Local Funds - Private Funds
Local Funds - Local Transportation Funds - Advance Construction -$5,260 -$5,260 -$5,260

Local Other Total $12,447 $12,447 $9,261 $9,070 $7,139 $7,330 $7,248 $7,248 $36,095

Appendix 2 - Regional Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Regional Other Total

Appendix 3 - State Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
Other State - State Cash $1,250 $1,250 $1,250
Other State - State Local Partnership (SLPP)
Other State  - Transit (TIRCP)
Other State - State Cash (SHOPP G13 Contingency)
Other State - State SB1 State of Good Repair (SGR) $1,100 $1,100 $600 $600 $1,700
Other State - Low Carbon Transit Operations (LCTOP) $1,175 $1,175 $1,100 $1,100 $2,275

State Other Total $3,525 $3,525 $1,700 $1,700 $5,225

Appendix 4 - Federal Transit Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Transit Other Total

Appendix 5 - Federal Highway Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
CRRSAA (COVID Relief Funds) $3,004 $4,536 $1,532 $4,536
2022 Appropriations Earmarks $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
COVID21-COVID Relief Funds-STIP $4,760 $4,760 $4,760
COMMUNITY PROJECTS FUNDING / CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING $288 $3,712 $4,000

Federal Highway Other Total $7,764 $9,296 $1,532 $288 $3,000 $3,000 $3,712 $16,296

Appendix 6 - Federal Railroad Administration Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Railroad Administration Other Total

Appendix 7 - Innovative Other

CURRENT
Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

 Innovative Other Total

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2026FY 2024 FY 2025

Federal Railroad Administration Other

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025

Innovative Other

Local  Other

Regional Other

State Other

Federal Transit Other

Federal Highway Other

Page 2 of 5



TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED

FUNDING SOURCES
Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03

Local Total $24,974 $24,633 $14,382 $14,098 $45,774 $43,455 $38,208 $39,245 $121,431

   Tolls
       Bridge
      Corridor
   Regional Sales Tax $19,662 $19,662 $70,437 $70,437 $574 $574 $3,552 $3,552 $94,225
   Other (See Appendix A)

Regional Total $19,662 $19,662 $70,437 $70,437 $574 $574 $3,552 $3,552 $94,225
   State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) 1 $120,392 $120,392 $51,515 $51,515 $84,361 $84,361 $12,350 $12,350 $268,618
      SHOPP $120,392 $120,392 $51,515 $51,515 $84,361 $84,361 $12,350 $12,350 $268,618
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
   State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 1 $399 $399 $399 $399 $75,745 $75,745 $399 $399 $76,942
      STIP $399 $399 $399 $399 $75,745 $75,745 $399 $399 $76,942
      STIP Prior
   State Bond $1,480 $1,480 $1,480
      Proposition 1A (High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program)
      Proposition 1B  (Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006) $1,480 $1,480 $1,480
   Active Transportation Program 1 $2,369 $2,369 $519 $519 $1,122 $1,122 $4,010
   Highway Maintenance (HM) Program 1

   Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1 $12,426 $12,426 $9,277 $5,836 $2,978 $2,058 $9,031 $4,379 $24,699
   Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB1) $225 $225 $1,807 $1,807 $21 $21 $2,053
   Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
   State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
   Other (See Appendix B) $3,525 $3,525 $1,700 $1,700 $5,225

State Total $140,816 $140,816 $65,217 $61,776 $164,227 $163,307 $21,780 $17,128 $383,027
   5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $14,956 $14,956 $14,956
   5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
   5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
   5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
   5310 - Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
   5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $5,654 $5,654 $2,345 $2,345 $2,392 $2,392 $10,391
   5311f - Intercity Bus 
   5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
   5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $7,193 $7,193 $762 $762 $7,955
   FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
   Other (See Appendix C)
Federal Transit Total $27,803 $27,803 $3,107 $3,107 $2,392 $2,392 $33,302
   Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $17,223 $17,319 $13,379 $13,379 $12,756 $12,756 $12,823 $12,893 $56,347
   Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities (Ferry Boat Program)
   Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program
   Federal Lands Access Program
   Federal Lands Transportation Program
   GARVEE Bonds Debt Service Payments
   Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP) $1,152 $1,265 $1,265
   High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $1,940 $1,940 $1,940
   Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $3,057 $3,057 $740 $740 $3,797
   National Highway Freight Program (NHFP)
   Nationally Significant Freight and Highway Projects (FASTLANE/INFRA Grants)
   Railway-Highway Crossings Program
   Recreational Trails Program
   SAFETEA-LU Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
   Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP/RSTP) $20,343 $20,296 $13,021 $12,982 $13,465 $13,465 $13,080 $13,080 $59,823
   Tribal Transportation Program $867,695 $217,695 $217,695 $217,695 $1,520,780
   Other (see Appendix D) $7,764 $9,296 $1,532 $288 $3,000 $3,000 $3,712 $16,296
Federal Highway Total $51,479 $920,868 $27,932 $244,344 $29,961 $247,656 $25,903 $247,380 $1,660,248

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $79,282 $948,671 $31,039 $247,451 $32,353 $250,048 $25,903 $247,380 $1,693,550

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
     Other (See Appendix F)

Innovative Financing Total

$264,734 $1,133,782 $181,075 $393,762 $242,928 $457,384 $89,443 $307,305 $2,292,233

MPO Financial Summary Notes:
1  State Programs that include both state and federal funds. Template Updated: 2/1/2022

2. CMAQ program includes $4 Million SACOG CMAQ apportionment repayment in FY2023.

3. STBG program includes $7 Million SACOG STBG apportionment repayment in FY2023.

4. CMAQ program includes $7 Million SACOG CMAQ apportionment repayment in FY2023.

5.Tribal Transportation Program Projects (TTP) are listed in the FTIP, but not programmed individually or in a group listing

FY 2023

PROGRAMMED TOTAL
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Appendix D - Federal Highway Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL
CRRSAA (COVID Relief Funds) $3,004 $4,536 $1,532 $4,536
2022 Appropriations Earmarks $3,000 $3,000 $3,000
COVID21--COVID Relief Funds-STIP $4,760 $4,760 $4,760
COMMUNITY PROJECTS FUNDING / CONGRESSIONALLY DIRECTED SPENDING $288 $3,712 $4,000

Federal Highway Other Total $7,764 $9,296 $1,532 $288 $3,000 $3,000 $3,712 $16,296

FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026Federal Highway Other

Page 4 of 5



TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED

FUNDING SOURCES Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment
Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03 No. 23-02 No. 23-03

Local Total $1

   Tolls
       Bridge
      Corridor
   Regional Sales Tax
   Other
Regional Total
   State Highway Operations and Protection Program (SHOPP) 1

      SHOPP 
      SHOPP Prior
      State Minor Program
   State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) 1

      STIP 
      STIP Prior
   State Bond
      Proposition 1A (High Speed Passenger Train Bond Program)
      Proposition 1B  (Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Bond Act of 2006)
   Active Transportation Program 1
   Highway Maintenance (HM) Program 1
   Highway Bridge Program (HBP) 1
   Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (SB1)
   Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)
   State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)
   Other 

State Total 
   5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants
   5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants
   5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 
   5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 
   5310 - Enhanced Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities
   5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas
   5311f - Intercity Bus 
   5337 - State of Good Repair Grants
   5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants
   FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP
   Other
Federal Transit Total
   Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $308 $7,494 $12 $12 $630 $630 $559 $489 $8,625
   Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities (Ferry Boat Program)
   Coordinated Border Infrastructure Program
   Federal Lands Access Program
   Federal Lands Transportation Program
   GARVEE Bonds Debt Service Payments
   Highway Infrastructure Program (HIP)
   High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo
   Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
   National Highway Freight Program (NHFP)
   Nationally Significant Freight and Highway Projects (FASTLANE/INFRA Grants)
   Railway-Highway Crossings Program
   Recreational Trails Program
   SAFETEA-LU Safe Routes to School (SRTS)
   Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP/RSTP) $1,457 $1,504 $488 $527 $39 $39 $420 $420 $2,490
   Tribal Transportation Program
   Other
Federal Highway Total $1,765 $8,998 $500 $539 $669 $669 $979 $909 $11,115

   Other Federal Railroad Administration

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $1,765 $8,998 $500 $539 $669 $669 $979 $909 $11,115

   TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)
   Other

Innovative Financing Total

$1,765 $8,998 $500 $539 $670 $669 $979 $909 $11,115

Template Updated: 2/1/2022

REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL
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